

CASE NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

CASE NO. 11-1483

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

INDEPENDENT PILOTS ASSOCIATION,  
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,  
Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER INDEPENDENT PILOTS ASSOCIATION**

---

Review of FAA Rule, Flightcrew Member Duty and Rest Requirements,  
Docket No. FAA-2009-1093; Amdt. Nos. 117-1, 119-16, 121-357 issued on  
December 21, 2011.

---

W. Eric Pilsk  
epilsk@kaplankirsch.com  
Thomas R. Devine  
tdevine@kaplankirsch.com  
KAPLAN, KIRSCH & ROCKWELL, LLP  
1001 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 955-5600  
Facsimile: (202) 955-5616

William C. Trent,  
General Counsel  
INDEPENDENT PILOTS  
ASSOCIATION  
3607 Fern Valley Road  
Louisville, KY 40219  
(502) 967-0341 ext. 2205  
(502) 753-3252 (fax)  
btrent@ipapilot.org

Counsel to Independent Pilots Association

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
PETITIONER'S RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	4
A. Statutory Framework.....	4
B. Historic Flight Time and Duty Rules.....	6
C. Prior Efforts to Amend Flight Time and Duty Rules .....	7
D. Congressional Mandate to Amend Flightcrew Member Duty and Rest Rules Based on the Best Available Scientific Information .....	8
E. The September 14, 2010 Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.....	8
F. The December 21, 2011 Final Rule .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDING .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20

II.	THE RULE VIOLATES CONGRESS’ DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY BY FAILING TO DO ANYTHING TO ADDRESS THE PROBLEMS OF PILOT FATIGUE AS MANDATED BY THE SAFETY ACT FOR ALL-CARGO OPERATIONS .....	21
A.	FAA Failed to Execute Congress’ Command to Promulgate Regulations that Address the Acknowledged Problems Relating to Pilot Fatigue in All-Cargo Operations .....	21
B.	The Scientific Information on Fatigue Does Not Support FAA’s Failure to Adopt New Flightcrew Member Duty and Rest Rules for Cargo Operations.....	22
C.	FAA Impermissibly Relied on a Cost-Benefit Analysis to Ignore Congress’ Directive to Utilize Scientific Information on Pilot Fatigue.....	27
III.	FAA’S COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS FAILS TO JUSTIFY ITS DECISION TO EXCLUDE ALL-CARGO OPERATIONS .....	33
A.	FAA Failed to Adequately Explain Its Cost-Benefit Analysis.....	34
B.	FAA Failed to Account for Benefits It Identified in the Rulemaking Process.....	35
C.	FAA Failed to Account for Other Substantial Benefits of Applying the New Flightcrew Member Duty and Rest Rules to All-Cargo Operations.....	40
IV.	FAA FAILED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT ON ITS COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS AND THE POSSIBILITY OF EXCLUDING ALL-CARGO OPERATIONS FROM THE NEW FLIGHTCREW MEMBER DUTY AND REST RULES.....	42
A.	The Final Rule's Exclusion of All-Cargo Operations from the New Flight Crewmember Duty and Rest Rules Was Not a Logical Outgrowth of the Proposed Rule .....	43
1.	The Logical Outgrowth Rule.....	43
2.	The Final Rule Is Not a Logical Outgrowth of the NPRM .....	44
B.	FAA Violated the APA by Failing to Disclose the Cost-Benefit Analysis that Was the Sole Basis for Excluding All-Cargo Operations .....	49

1.	The APA Requires FAA to Disclose and Make Available for Comment the Technical Studies and Data that It Used in Reaching Its Decision .....	49
2.	FAA’s Last Minute Disclosure of the Cost-Benefit Analysis, and Its Failure to Disclose the Underlying Data, Violates the APA’s Notice Requirements .....	52
C.	IPA and Its Members Were Prejudiced by FAA’s Failures to Provide Notice and Opportunity to Comment .....	54
V.	REMEDY .....	56
	CONCLUSION, RELIEF SOUGHT, AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	60



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

### Cases

* <i>Advocates for Highway and Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19, 20, 22, 24, 33, 34, 56, 57
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>Business Roundtable v. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	33
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	50, 52, 54, 55, 56
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>Conn. Light &amp; Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	51
<i>Cronin v. FAA</i> , 73 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	18
* <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	43, 44, 47, 54, 55
* <i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 49, 54
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	42
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	17
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety and Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25, 45, 47

<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	47, 48
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	30, 33, 34
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff</i> , 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Office of Commc’ns of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	22, 33, 42
<i>*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20, 21, 24, 33, 47, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53
<i>Public Citizen v. FMCSA</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Solite Corp. v. EPA</i> , 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	50, 51, 52, 53
<i>*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	28, 29, 32

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	42, 49, 54
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	20
49 U.S.C. § 31136(c)(2).....	31
49 U.S.C. § 40101(d) .....	4, 5, 30
49 U.S.C. § 40102(a) .....	4, 5
49 U.S.C. § 44701 .....	5

49 U.S.C. § 44706.....	31
49 U.S.C. § 44901(d)(2)(B)(iii).....	31
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	1, 17
*Airline Safety and Federal Aviation Administration Extension Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-216 § 212, 124 Stat. 2348, 2362 (2010).....	3, 5, 6, 8, 21, 29, 32, 58

**Regulations**

14 C.F.R. § 110.2.....	7
14 C.F.R. § 121.470 - .525.....	7

**Legislative and Regulatory Materials**

Airline Safety and Pilot Training Improvement Act of 2009, H.R. Rep. No. 11-284 (2009).....	6, 8, 30
--	----------

**Rules**

Circuit Rule 28(a)(7).....	16
